a lease to the City from the Jamaica Savings Bank of Rooms 44 and 45. in the Jamaica 
Savings Bank Building, No. 360 Fulton street, Jamaica, Borough of Queens, for use 
of the Law Department, for a period of one year from January 1, 1914, at an annual 
rental of three hundred and eighty-four dollars ($384), payable quarterly; the lessor  

to furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor service and to pay taxes and water rates; 
and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reason-
able, and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made, the

[...]

Gentlemen-Applications have been made, as per statement herewith, for the 
refund of Croton water rents paid in error. 

The applications are severally approved by the Commissioner of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity or the Collector of Assessments and Arrears, and the amount 
so paid, four hundred and twenty-five and 62-100 dollars ($425.62) has been deposited 
in the City Treasury to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt. 

The attached resolution is necessary to reimburse the account "Croton Water 
Rent Refunding Account" for amount so overpaid.

[...]

Gowanus Towing Company, $28.35; James Kennedy, $2.34; James Kennedy, $19.47; 
total, $425.02. 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the payment of the 
interest on the City debt be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain for the sum of four 
hundred and twenty-five and 62-100 dollars ($425.62) for deposit in the City Treas-
ury to the credit of "Croton Water Rent Refunding Account" for the refunding of 
erroneous and overpayments of Croton water rents as per statement submitted. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present

[...]

Jones, of all its interest in the land lying between the 
above mentioned boundary line and the property owned by her and contained within 
the southerly line of East 38th street and a line distant 25 feet southerly therefrom 
and parallel thereto, in consideration of the sum of one hundred and one dollars 
($101) and the additional charge of twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) for the 
preparation of the necessary papers. The release not to be delivered, however, until 
Mary E. Jones has furnished evidence that all taxes, assessments and liens due the 
City, which appear against the above described property and the abutting property

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by unanimous 
vote, hereby authorize a release to Robert L. Meyer, of No. 437 East 84th street, 
Borough of Manhattan, of the interest of the City in and to the property hereinabove 
described in consideration of the sum of one hundred and one dollars ($101) and the 
additional charge of twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) for the preparation of the 
necessary papers. The conveyance from the City to be made subject to the following 
terms and conditions. 

That the grantee waive any and all claims for damages arising out of the closing